Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness

and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole

or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA ALUMINUM CANS HOLDINGS LIMITED

FEERZERAER QT

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6898)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”) of China
Aluminum Cans Holdings Limited (the “Company”) will be held at Room Gold, Level 22, Nexxus
Building, 41 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 16 May 2025 at 2:00 p.m. for the
purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution, as an ordinary resolution
of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

“THAT:

(a)

(b)

(c)

the deed of amendment (the “Deed of Amendment”, a copy of which has been produced
to the meeting marked “A” and signed by the Chairman of the meeting for the purpose of
identification) dated 28 March 2025 entered into between the Company and Mr. Lin Wan
Tsang in relation to the extension of maturity date of the outstanding convertible note in
the principal amount of HK$139,825,440 (the “Convertible Note”) by five years from 20
May 2025 to 20 May 2030 (the “Extension”) be and is hereby approved, confirmed and
ratified;

subject to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited approving the Extension, the board
of directors of the Company be and is hereby granted a specific mandate to allot and issue
new shares of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company upon exercise of the
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Note in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Convertible Note (as revised by the Extension); and

any director of the Company (the “Director”), or if affixation of the common seal is
necessary, any two Directors or any one Director and the secretary of the Company, be and
is/are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents
and agreements and do all such acts and things, including but without limitation to the
execution of all such documents under common seal where applicable, as he/she may in
his/her discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable for the purpose of or in
connection with the implementation of or giving effect to the Extension or the Deed of
Amendment and all matters incidental thereto or in connection therewith.”

By order of the Board of
China Aluminum Cans Holdings Limited
Lin Wan Tsang
Chairman and executive director

Hong Kong, 24 April 2025



Notes:

indepe

A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person at his/ her/its
proxy to attend and vote in his/her/its stead in accordance with the articles of the Company. A proxy needs not be a

member of the Company.

Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are encouraged to complete and return the enclosed form
of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude

a member from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.

In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is
signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at Company’s branch share registrar in Hong
Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than

48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.

In the case of joint holders of shares, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in
respect of such shares as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the
EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first in the register of members

of the Company in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 13 May 2025 to Friday, 16 May 2025 both days
inclusive, during which period no transfers of shares shall be registered. The holder of shares whose name appears on
the register of members of the Company on Friday, 16 May 2025 will be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM. In order
to qualify for attending and voting at the forthcoming EGM, all transfers of shares, accompanied by the relevant share
certificates and transfer forms, must be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor
Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30
p.m. on Monday, 12 May 2025.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors are Mr. Lin Wan Tsang and Mr. Dong Jiangxiong; and the

ndent non-executive directors are Dr. Lin Tat Pang, Ms. Luo Mei Kai and Mr. Yip Wai Man Raymond.



